
See Page 10 for info on Halloween hosted ride

The Great Pumpkin Metric  iSSUE

N E W S L E T T E R  O F  T H E  E V A N S V I L L E  B I C Y C L E  C L U B    •    E V A N S V I L L E ,  I N D I A N A

OCTOBER, 2015bikewriterE
B
C



“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.”  —  Mario Cipollini

EBC 2015 CONTACTS
  Diane Bies—President, Tour Director
   812-473-3546

   Bill Majors—Vice President 
   812-204-4302  wcm533@juno.com
  
   Donna Redden—Secretary 
   903-821-5863  
   donnaredden2010@gmail.com

   Melissa Stepro—GPM Coordinator   	   
   812-454-8920

   Gary Gardner—Treasurer   
   812-853-0476

   Bill Voegel—Membership
   Dustchamp@aol.com
   812-925-6620 (home)

   Youth Cycling Program Director 
   OPEN

   Ann Pendley—Publicity
   812-573-9189

   Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
   812-746-9350

   Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
   bikewriter66@gmail.com
   904-434-7227

   Kara May—Board of Directors 
   812-760-7975   karafoley45@gmail.com

   Kevin Otolski—Board of Directors 
   812-454-0107  kotolski@gmail.com

   Paul Jensen—Board of Directors 
   812 760-6158   parthur333@gmail.com

   www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 	

Don’t forget the EBC meeting IN 
OCTOBER at our 

NEW/OLD LOCATION,  
Pizza Chef in Newburgh—

They’re back!

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc., is 
an organization formed to promote 
bicycling in the Tri-State area.  
We advocate bicycle safety and 
education in our local communities 
by participating in and supporting 
health, fitness and cycling activities.  
The club provides the opportunity 
for cyclist of all ages and abilities 
to partake in cycling activities 
on a regular basis by offering 
a variety of rides weekly.

Club Jerseys

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

If you are wanting to get one of these 
new club jerseys, please contact Diane 
Bies at biesdi@aol.com or phone 
812-473-3546 and I can bring them 
to a ride, you can pick them up at my 
home or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, Sleeveless 
Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, 
and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s in 
stock.

NEW MEMBERS

Bob Kay # 1210

Jim and Joyce Tolen  #1209

Leesa Kuhn  #1208

Derek Fisher  #1207
 

RENEWING MEMBERS

Gary and Judy Breivogel  #379

Bill and Helen Johnson  #921

Bobby Willett  #630

Donna Redden  #1185



Diane BiesThe President’s Letter
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Fall is in the air!  The crops are getting harvested.  The 
temperature is a bit cooler.  The sun is setting earlier and 
rising later.  All but the Wednesday evening rides are off the 
schedule, and those have moved to the parks until spring.  
But most importantly, it is time for the GREAT 
PUMPKIN METRIC!!!

Hopefully all of you have gathered all your friends and are 
planning to ride the GPM and enjoy the food, fellowship, 
themed rest stops, music, and plenty of sag support which 
we hope you don’t need!  Or you are planning to volunteer 
to make the day great for others.  If you are not riding and 
want to help out, or if you want to help before or after you 
ride, please contact Melissa Stepro at 812-454-8902 to let 
her know where you can help and when.  Remember to en-
courage everyone you know to come ride.  Many people are 
just waiting to be asked.  As always we will have themed rest 
stops, music, food and fun!  We offer three routes so every 
level of rider can have a great day on their bicycle around 
other bicyclists!  Hope to see you there!

Last month we had an amazing hosted ride at the beautiful 
home of Tom Gabe.  The routes were well marked and very 
fun.  The food and fellowship after the ride was, as always 
on hosted rides, the best part.  The ride was called the 
Second to None Ride because Tom is involved in the I AM 
SECOND movement.  It truly was a very enjoyable day.  
We even had perfect weather!  Thank you so much Tom for 
hosting such a great ride.  Thanks also to Jim Neithammer 
for helping to lay out and mark the routes.

Coming up at the end of October we have another hosted 
ride on the calendar.  Bill and Kathy Voegel and Diane Bies 
are hosting a Halloween Costume Ride with much food 
and fun after.  The ride starts from Bill and Kathy’s home at 
9:00.  Food and fun begin at 11:00.  If the weather is not 
good or you can’t ride please come for the party at 11, and 
invite your family to come as well.  The afternoon ride starts 
at the same place so that everyone can party longer or party 
and then ride if that works better for your schedule.  
All riders are encouraged to dress up in a costume but 
costumes are not mandatory.  Above all remember to be 

safe on your bike, do not wear things that will get caught 
in your wheels or hamper you ability to see or be seen.  Try 
to be creative and wear a costume for the holiday.  It will be 
great fun for all those who see us riding down the street all 
dressed up.  (Did I mention that Halloween is one of my 
favorite holidays?)  It’s Halloween! Let’s party!
 
There are lots of fun rides in October.  Check out the 
calendar and get on your bike and ride.  It all kicks off with 
our Great Pumpkin Metric, then there are special rides 
almost weekly after that.  Hurry before it gets any cooler!

We are putting together a new order of EBC club bicycle 
jerseys.  You should find an order form in the November 
newsletter.  We would like to place this order in December 
at the latest.  The turn around on the order is not very long.  
So this is the time to order the jersey of your choice or even 
both styles if you like!  We will probably order a few extras 
to have for later sales but don’t count on us having your size 
unless you request it now.  
    
When you receive this newsletter, Bill Johnson, Bill Voegel, 
and I will be in Shreveport, LA working with the Fuller 
Center for Housing on their 2015 Legacy Build.  In the 
week while we are working 4 new houses will be built from 
the ground up and 1 older home will be refurbished.  We 
actually register with a team name of Evansville Bicycle 
Club.  My neighbor is also joining us this year.  If you 
would like to join this fun project please let one of us know 
so we can include you in future fun trips.  This one has no 
biking involved.  But we all know it is our bicycles that 
brought us together and to the Fuller Center and their 
efforts to eliminate poverty housing.  Watch for photos of 
us on Facebook.

Once more remember to come out on October 4 at the 
4-H Center and join the fun of the Great Pumpkin Metric 
presented by your Evansville Bicycle Club and sponsored 
by Dan’s Competition.  The weather is going to be perfect!  
Don’t miss the fun!!

Diane Bies





While  
  other shops  
    take WEEKS...

danscompbikes.com

 (812)-477-8828
mon-fri 9am-7pm • sat 9am-5pm/sun 12pm-5pm

EVANSVILLE
1412 S Green river rd

 (812)-838-2000

1 competition way
tues-fri 10am-6pm  • sat 9am-5pm

MT. VERNON

We guarantee your 
bike will be ready in 
1-2 business days!

WE sErvicE  

ALL  
bRANdS!

TRI-STATE’S 

D E A L E R

in stock  
2014 or 2015  

ROAd or  
Mountain bikes

15-20% oFF



subscribe today
Evansville Living magazine is your connection to local 

personalities, events, places to visit, and beautiful 
homes and gardens throughout the Tri-State area.

SubScribe Online at  
www.evansvilleliving.com/subscribe      

Or call: 812-426-2115    

With each subscription, you get six 
issues of Evansville Living, six issues 

of Evansville Business, and our 
annual publications City View and 

Social Datebook!

Scan this with your 
smartphone to subscribe.



I do all my shopping at

proud sponsors of the great pumpkin metric 
for the past 18 years.



2229 W. Franklin St. Evansville IN 47712
Phone 812-425-5104
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When:  	 Saturday, October 31st (That’s Halloween, Kids!)

Time:  	 9:00 Ride
	   	 11:00 Food and Fun
	   	 1:00 Ride

Where:  	 Voegel’s House  611 Forrest Hills Dr, Chandler, IN

Hosted by:  	 Bill & Kathy Voegel and Diane Bies

Theme:  	 Halloween (DUH!)
Ride 

Length:  	 Approx 15 or 30 Miles

This is a costume ride!  Costumes are not required but would 
be fun and appreciated.  Just don’t let capes and things get 
caught in your spokes!  We are hosting the Saturday morning 
ride, then lots of food at 1100, then you can ride the after-
noon ride from here also. There will be PLENTY to eat and 
drink and great fun.  

Please join us.  Spouses are invited, whether riding or not.  

If you cannot ride, come on over for the fun at 11:00 
anyway!  We hope to see you there! 

Halloween Hosted Ride
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2015 Club Mileage 9/28/2015 

Overall Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club
Miles 

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/16  21 97 3661 
2 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/16  24 67 2997 
3 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/16  30 52 2318 
4 Johnson, Bill 7/1/16  3 67 2213 
5 Carter, Archie 8/1/17  4 62 2106 
6 Holland, Diana 1/1/16   57 1671 
7 Majors, Bill 5/1/15  1 73 1662 
8 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15   58 1568 
9 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/17   58 1564 

10 Voegel, Bill 4/1/16   55 1549 
11 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/16   44 1217 
12 Redden, Donna 8/1/16  1 48 1084 
13 Silke, Randy 7/1/16   38 1035 
14 May, Kara 10/1/15  1 41 957 
15 Heng, David 5/1/16  4 29 947 
16 Palmer, Dale 10/1/15   33 925 
17 Ashworth, David 1/1/16  4 28 897 
18 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15   34 891 
19 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/16  1 33 884 
20 May, Tony 10/1/15  1 37 799 
21 Bosko, John 7/1/16   26 653 
22 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15  17 9 633 
23 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/16   25 546 
24 Brindle, Matt 1/1/17   23 541 
25 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15  1 14 520 
26 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/16   22 510 
27 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/15   21 481 
28 Fisher, Scott 1/1/16  2 10 470 
29 Gardner, Gary 6/1/16  37 14 457 
30 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15  2 12 449 
31 Wong, Howard 8/1/16   19 425 
32 Jones, Charles 1/1/16  2 8 378 
33 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15   14 377 
34 Ashworth, Vicky 1/1/16   18 374 
35 Janowski, Robert 7/1/16   14 361 
36 Brindle, Carson 1/1/17   18 335 
37 Robertson, Janet 5/1/16   15 315 
38 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15   7 295 
39 Watson, Craig 11/1/15   12 273 
40 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/17   13 264 
41 Hunt, John 1/1/16  1 6 235 
42 Deeg, Ryan 5/1/16   8 234 
43 Borchelt, Ted 1/1/16   9 205 
44 Hawley, Tom 7/1/16   6 202 
45 Farr, Lance 8/1/15   8 187 
46 Leader, Caron 5/1/16   6 185 
47 Meyer, Matt 6/1/16   7 179 
48 Boren, Mike 5/1/16   6 174 
49 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/15   8 164 
50 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16   7 157 
51 Jensen, Paul 10/1/15   7 140 
52 Mueller, Tom 1/1/16   2 133 
53 Riley, Cody 7/1/15   5 131 
54 Jones, Cindy 12/1/15   6 118 
55 Edwards, Scott 5/1/16   3 114 
56 Baker, Jared 7/1/16   5 110 
57 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15   6 108 
58 Garrett, Brian 11/1/15   6 105 
58 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/16   6 105 
60 Ivie, Pat 1/1/16   2 80 
61 Greubel, Luan 10/1/15   2 78 
61 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/16   4 78 
63 Hayden, Darin 5/1/16   2 76 
63 Mueller, Kari 1/1/16   2 76 
65 Effron, Michael 4/1/16   3 75 
66 Ballard, Tom 1/1/16   3 71 
67 Holland, Jessie 1/1/16   2 65 
68 Graber, Ruth 8/1/16   2 57 
69 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/16   2 48 
70 Weber, Jane 1/1/16   3 47 
71 Hogan, Jack 5/1/16   2 40 
72 Wefel, Darlene 1/1/16   2 39 
73 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/16   2 38 
74 Christ, Rick 4/1/15   1 33 
74 Holland, Greg 1/1/16   1 33 
76 Stevens, Jeff 1/1/16   1 27 
77 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15   1 24 
77 Jones, Cory 12/1/15   1 24 
79 Gardner, Opal 6/1/16   1 23 
79 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/16   1 23 
81 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/16   1 20 
81 Fisher, Derek 10/1/16   1 20 
81 Wassmer, Brittany 5/1/16   1 20 
84 Harper, Adam 10/1/15   1 17 
85 Hanft, Renee' 5/1/16   1 12 
86 Schneider, Anna 1/1/16   1 11 

Men’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/16  24 67 2997
2 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/16  30 52 2318
3 Johnson, Bill 7/1/16  3 67 2213
4 Carter, Archie 8/1/17  4 62 2106
5 Majors, Bill 5/1/15  1 73 1662
6 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/17   58 1564
7 Voegel, Bill 4/1/16   55 1549
8 Silke, Randy 7/1/16   38 1035
9 Heng, David 5/1/16  4 29 947

10 Palmer, Dale 10/1/15   33 925
11 Ashworth, David 1/1/16  4 28 897
12 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15   34 891
13 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/16  1 33 884
14 May, Tony 10/1/15  1 37 799
15 Bosko, John 7/1/16   26 653
16 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15  17 9 633
17 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/16   25 546
18 Brindle, Matt 1/1/17   23 541
19 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15  1 14 520
20 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/15   21 481
21 Fisher, Scott 1/1/16  2 10 470
22 Gardner, Gary 6/1/16  37 14 457
23 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15  2 12 449
24 Wong, Howard 8/1/16   19 425
25 Jones, Charles 1/1/16  2 8 378
26 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15   14 377
27 Janowski, Robert 7/1/16   14 361
28 Brindle, Carson 1/1/17   18 335
29 Watson, Craig 11/1/15   12 273
30 Hunt, John 1/1/16  1 6 235
31 Deeg, Ryan 5/1/16   8 234
32 Borchelt, Ted 1/1/16   9 205
33 Hawley, Tom 7/1/16   6 202
34 Farr, Lance 8/1/15   8 187
35 Meyer, Matt 6/1/16   7 179
36 Boren, Mike 5/1/16   6 174
37 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/15   8 164
38 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16   7 157
39 Jensen, Paul 10/1/15   7 140
40 Mueller, Tom 1/1/16   2 133
41 Riley, Cody 7/1/15   5 131
42 Edwards, Scott 5/1/16   3 114
43 Baker, Jared 7/1/16   5 110
44 Garrett, Brian 11/1/15   6 105
45 Ivie, Pat 1/1/16   2 80
46 Hayden, Darin 5/1/16   2 76
47 Effron, Michael 4/1/16   3 75
48 Ballard, Tom 1/1/16   3 71
49 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/16   2 48
50 Hogan, Jack 5/1/16   2 40
51 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/16   2 38
52 Christ, Rick 4/1/15   1 33
52 Holland, Greg 1/1/16   1 33
54 Stevens, Jeff 1/1/16   1 27
55 Jones, Cory 12/1/15   1 24
56 Fisher, Derek 10/1/16   1 20
57 Harper, Adam 10/1/15   1 17

Women’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/16  21 97 3661
2 Holland, Diana 1/1/16   57 1671
3 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15   58 1568
4 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/16   44 1217
5 Redden, Donna 8/1/16  1 48 1084
6 May, Kara 10/1/15  1 41 957
7 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/16   22 510
8 Ashworth, Vicky 1/1/16   18 374
9 Robertson, Janet 5/1/16   15 315

10 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15   7 295
11 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/17   13 264
12 Leader, Caron 5/1/16   6 185
13 Jones, Cindy 12/1/15   6 118
14 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15   6 108
15 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/16   6 105
16 Greubel, Luan 10/1/15   2 78
16 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/16   4 78
18 Mueller, Kari 1/1/16   2 76
19 Holland, Jessie 1/1/16   2 65
20 Graber, Ruth 8/1/16   2 57
21 Weber, Jane 1/1/16   3 47
22 Wefel, Darlene 1/1/16   2 39
23 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15   1 24
24 Gardner, Opal 6/1/16   1 23
24 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/16   1 23
26 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/16   1 20
26 Wassmer, Brittany 5/1/16   1 20
28 Hanft, Renee' 5/1/16   1 12
29 Schneider, Anna 1/1/16   1 11

Youth Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

Brindle, Carson 1/1/17  18 335
Jones, Cory 12/1/15  1 24
Rundle, Jordan 7/1/16  2 48
Schneider, Anna 1/1/16  1 11

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Month
Palmer, Dale 415 August
Wong, Howard 10 July
Gardner, Gary 10 July

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21 
Castle 23 - 35 
Circuit Rides 20 
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 45 
Elite 17-22-32-43 
Elite TP 22 - 37 
4H Circuit 15 - 28 
Henderson High School 24 - 32 - 47 
Mesker Park 23 - 38 
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40 
New Albany 122 
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33 
Reitz 21 - 40 
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33 
West Terrace 25 
Hosted Rides 
Tom Gabe’s Second to None Ride (9/13) ? 
Specialty Rides 
Redbud Ride (4/25) 102 
Harmonie Hundred (5/2, 5/3) 48 - 53 
TOSRV (5/9 – 5/10) 105 - 105 
Rockin River City Ride (5/9) 62 
Bike the Bridge Time Trial (5/16)  
Ride of Silence (5/20) 12 
CRAM (5/23) 100 
Horsie Hundred (5/23 – 5/24) 100 - 53 
River City Classic News Conference Ride (6/1) 20 
Preservation Century (6/20) 100 
RAIN (7/11) 160 
Strassenfest (8/1) 63 
Schweitzer Fest Bicycle Tour (8/9)  
Sunrise Centjury (9/5) 100 
Old Kentucky Home Tour (9/12-9/13) 50 – 50 
PAC Challenge (9/12) 62 
Hub City Tour (9/12) 100 
Pedaling for Pups (9/19) 64 
Volunteer Events 
North Woods Church (4/11) 47 
Evansville Streets Alive (5/17)  
River City Bicycle Classic Races (6/6) 45 
I Can Bike (6/22 -6/26) 141 
Ivy Tech (6/23) 22 
Dream Center (various) 23-27-33-35 
YMCA Triathlon (8/15) 45 
SITT (8/1) 45 
Otter Game Helmet Fitting (8/7) 33 



EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

E B C  B i ke w r i te r
P.O.  B ox  1 5 5 17
Ev a n sv i l l e ,  I N  47 7 16

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610

Special Hobbies/Interests


